
 

For information relating to this meeting or to request a copy in another format or 
language please contact: 

Kate Spencer, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR  
01803 207063 

Email: scrutiny@torbay.gov.uk  

(i) 

 

 

Friday, 07 February 2014 
 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 
 

A meeting of Overview and Scrutiny Board will be held on 
 

Wednesday, 19 February 2014 
 

commencing at 5.30 pm 
 

The meeting will be held in the Meadfoot Room, Town Hall, Castle Circus, 
Torquay, TQ1 3DR 

 
 
 

Members of the Board 

Councillor Thomas (J) (Chairman) 

Councillor Bent 

Councillor Darling (Vice-Chair) 

Councillor Pentney 

Councillor Stockman 

 

Councillor Hytche 

Councillor Davies 

Councillor McPhail 

Councillor Kingscote 

 

Co-opted Members of the Board 

Penny Burnside, Diocese of Exeter 

 

 

 

Working for a healthy, prosperous and happy Bay 



 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 
AGENDA 

 
1.   Apologies  
 To receive apologies for absence, including notifications of any 

changes to the membership of the Committee. 
 

2.   Minutes (Pages 1 - 2) 
 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meetings of the 

Board held on 29 January 2014. 
 

3.   Declarations of Interest  
 a) To receive declarations of non pecuniary interests in respect 

of items on this agenda 
 

For reference:  Having declared their non pecuniary interest 
members may remain in the meeting and speak and, vote on the 
matter in question.  A completed disclosure of interests form 
should be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the 
meeting. 

 
b) To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in 

respect of items on this agenda 
 

For reference:  Where a Member has a disclosable pecuniary 
interest he/she must leave the meeting during consideration of the 
item.  However, the Member may remain in the meeting to make 
representations, answer questions or give evidence if the public 
have a right to do so, but having done so the Member must then 
immediately leave the meeting, may not vote and must not 
improperly seek to influence the outcome of the matter.  A 
completed disclosure of interests form should be returned to the 
Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 
(Please Note:  If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on 
any potential interests they may have, they should contact 
Governance Support or Legal Services prior to the meeting.) 

 
4.   Urgent Items  
 To consider any other items that the Chairman decides are urgent. 

 
5.   Allocations Policy - Review and potential changes (Pages 3 - 48) 
 To consider the draft report to Council on the review of the 

Allocations Policy and to make any comments and/or 
recommendations. 
 

6.   Strategic Agreement between Torbay and Southern Devon 
Health and Care NHS Trust and Torbay Council 

(Pages 49 - 128) 

 To consider the proposed Annual Strategic Agreement between the 
Council and the Torbay and Southern Devon Health and Care NHS 
Trust and to make any comments and/or recommendations to the 
Council. 
 

7.   Revenue Budget Monitoring 2013/2014 (Quarter 3) (To Follow) 
 To consider the projected outturn of the Council’s revenue budget 



 

for 2013/2014 as at the end of Quarter 3 and to make any 
comments, conclusions and/or recommendations to the Mayor and 
Council. 
 

8.   Capital Plan Budget Monitoring 2013/2014 (Quarter 3) (Pages 129 - 145) 
 To consider the projected position of the Council’s capital plan 

budget as at the end of Quarter 3 of 2013/2014 and to make any 
comments, conclusions and/or recommendations to the Mayor and 
Council. 
 



 
 

Minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Board 
 

29 January 2014 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Thomas (J) (Chairman) 

 

Councillors Bent, Darling (Vice-Chair), Davies, Hytche, Kingscote, McPhail,  
Pentney and Stockman 

 
(Also in attendance: The Mayor and Councillors Cowell, Excell, James, Pountney and 

Thomas (D)) 
 

 
39. Minutes  

 
The minutes of the meeting of the Board held on 27 November 2013 were 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

40. Review of Priorities and Resources 2014/2015  
 
The Board considered the “Conclusions and Recommendations” from the Review 
of Priorities and Resources which had been undertaken during January 2014. 
 

Resolved:  that the Conclusions and Recommendations be adopted by the 
Board and that the report from the Review of Priorities and Resources be 
completed and published. 

 
41. Corporate Capital Strategy  

 
The Board considered the draft Corporate Capital Strategy and asked a range of 
questions of the Mayor and officers. 
 

Resolved:  that it be recommended to the Council that the Corporate 
Capital Strategy be amended to highlight the opportunities available for 
releasing Council-owned land for affordable housing (to be provided by 
registered social landlands). 

 
42. Corporate Asset Management Plan  

 
The Board considered and noted the draft Corporate Asset Management Plan. 
 

43. Review of Reserves 2014/2015  
 
The Board considered and noted the Review of Reserves. 
 
 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



Overview and Scrutiny Board   Wednesday, 29 January 2014 
 

 
44. Medium Term Resource Plan  

 
The Board considered the Medium Term Resources Plan and asked a number of 
questions of the Mayor and officers. 
 

Resolved:  that the Medium Term Resources Plan be updated to include 
the future loss of the crisis fund as announced by the Government. 

 
45. Revenue Budget Monitoring 2013/2014 (Quarter 3)  

 
Consideration of this item was deferred to the next meeting of the Board. 
 

46. Capital Plan Budget Monitoring 2013/2014 (Quarter 3)  
 
Consideration of this item was deferred to the next meeting of the Board. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 

Page 2



 

 

Meeting:  Council Date:  27th February 2014 

Wards Affected:  All 

Report Title:  Review of Torbay’s Allocation Policy 

Is the decision a key decision? Yes 

When does the decision need to be implemented? Between 1st April and 1st Sept 

Executive Lead Contact Details:   Councillor, David Thomas, Deputy Mayor 
Executive Lead for Spatial Planning, Housing and Energy. 01803 207069 
david.thomas@torbay.gov.uk 
  
Supporting Officer Contact Details:  Julie Sharland, Strategic Housing Manager 01803 

208065, julie.sharland@torbay.gov.uk 

 

1. Purpose and Introduction 

 

1.1 The Localism Act 2011 introduced changes in relation to both homelessness and 
allocations, which mean local authorities, are no longer required to keep an open 
housing register, but, are able to restrict access to their register for social housing. In 
Torbay we have an average of only 350 – 370 homes available for re-let per year. At 
least a third of these are Sheltered homes for those aged 55 and over.  

 
1.2 The Act enables housing authorities to better manage their housing waiting list by 

giving them the power to determine which applicants do or do not qualify for an 
allocation of social housing. Authorities will be able to operate a more focused list 
which better reflects local circumstances and can be understood more readily by local 
people. It will also be easier for authorities to manage unrealistic expectations by 
excluding people who have little or no prospect of being allocated accommodation  

 
1.3 In Torbay we are seeing an increasing demand in the use of emergency/temporary 

accommodation and high cost adult and children’s social care intervention services 
provided by the authority. This combined with the need to achieve significant budget 
savings, has led the Mayor, Executive Lead and members to request a further review 
of the Allocations Policy to ensure that we are providing the best opportunities for local 
residents and making the most appropriate use of our social housing stock. Our 
approach should reflect local circumstances that are understood by local people. 

1.4 Recent Statutory Guidance published December 2013 by Department for 
Communities and Local Government 
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/allocation-of-accommodation-guidance-
for-local-housing-authorities-in-england 

  

Agenda Item 5

Page 3



 

2. Proposed Decision 

 
2.1 To approve that the Devon Home Choice Policy is amended in Torbay from 1st April 

2014 as follows:  
 

1. Band E applicants will be removed from the register and only those applicants 
in Bands A-D will be eligible for social housing in Torbay  

 
2. Applicants who have not bid for 12 months, or turned down three reasonable 

offers will be removed from the register. This will be applied as of 1st April 2014. 
 

3. A 5 year residency test will be applied as part of the qualification criteria, 
requiring the applicant (or member of the applicant’s household) to have lived 
within Torbay for 5 years. 
 
In addition other qualification criteria will apply to ensure that applicants who 

are not currently resident in the district/area but who can demonstrate a strong 

association to the local area will be able to qualify (e.g. through family 

association or employment). 

This is defined as;  

Need to work in Devon. The Local Government Association guidelines define 
this as employment other than of a casual nature. For the purposes of this 
policy this will be defined as having had permanent work with a minimum of a 
16 hour contract per week for the previous 6 months, and without a break in the 
period of employment for more than three months. 

 
Have family connections in Devon. The Local Government Association 
guidelines define this as immediate family members (parents, siblings and 
nondependent children) who have themselves lived in the area for five years. 

 
To ensure we maintain the protection provided by the statutory reasonable 
preference criteria and the statutory guidance.  Exceptions to the 5 year 
residency test will be: 

 

• Existing Social housing tenants, in Devon. (to promote downsizing) 

• Members of the Armed Forces and former Service personnel, where the 
application is made within five years of discharge  

• Bereaved spouses and civil partners of members of the Armed Forces 
leaving Services Family Accommodation following the death of their spouse 
or partner 

• Serving or former members of the Reserve Forces who need to move 
because of a serious injury, medical condition or disability sustained as a 
result of their service 

• People who are assessed as being within the reasonable preference 
categories – Bands A , B , Emergency and High Housing Need, as per the 
DHC Policy. ( This includes those fleeing violence and Statutorily 
Homeless)  

• Applicants requiring Sheltered Housing (represents 1/3 rd of all annual lets) 
 

Page 4



 

4. The allocation policy is amended to enable the Council to prioritise working 
households in areas of high unemployed households and where there is an 
evidenced need, via a local lettings plan. 

 
5. The Allocation Policy is amended to state the Council can introduce a Annual 

Lettings Plan ( this will be informed by the monitoring of location, types and 
length of tenancies over a 12 month period and Transfers)  

 

3. Reason for Decision 

            

3.1 To ensure a Housing Options approach to better manage the waiting list and 
expectations for access to Social Housing in Torbay which is in very limited supply. 

           

3.2 A strong and pro-active housing options approach brings several benefits: people are 

offered  support to access the housing solution which best meets their needs (which 

might be private rented housing, low cost home ownership or help to stay put); 

expectations about accessing social housing are properly managed; and social 

housing is focused on those who need it most. A lower waiting list can also be a by-

product.  

3.3 To ensure that social housing in Torbay goes to people who genuinely need and 

deserve them. 

3.4 To create more balanced and sustainable communities that are less benefit 

dependent. 

 

Support
[...]
les are provided:  

• People who need to move away from another area, to escape violence or harm 

• Those who need to return, such as homeless families and care leavers whom the 
authority have housed outside their district, and  

• Those who need support to rehabilitate and integrate back into the community. 

1.6 In addition, the guidance states that there may be sound policy reasons not to apply a 
residency test to existing social tenants seeking to move between local authorities, as 
it may help tenants to downsize. It is worth noting that the Government use the 
guidance to highlight their intention to introduce a Right to Move for social tenants 
seeking to move to take up a job or be closer to their work, whether within the local 
authority district or across local authority boundaries (which will go out for consultation 
in spring 2014).  

 
4.2 Torbay’s register data that has informed the recommendations 

 

As of October 2013, there were a total of 3101 households on the Torbay Housing Register.  
It has been proposed that those in band E, i.e. clients assessed as having no housing needs, 
and those who have not bid for a home within 12 months are removed from the register. 
 
554 households across bands A to D have never bid, or not bid within the year and there are 
1519 on band E.  However, 755 people in band E have also not bid. 
 
The consequence of applying this new criteria will be that a total of 2073 households will be 
removed from the Housing Register, with 1028 remaining, approximately one third of the 
original total. 
 
The table overleaf shows the over 55’s currently on the register (this data has been used to 
identify those applicants requiring sheltered housing.) 
  

Page 6



 

 
 

Banding 1 bed need 2 bed need Total 

A 1 0 1 

B 97 11 108 

C 88 15 103 

D 98 4 102 

E 341 6 347 

Total 625 36 661 

 
Devon Home Choice Policy v3.5 1.10.2013 

http://www.devonhomechoice.com/NovaWeb/Infrastructure/ViewLibraryDocument.aspx?ObjectID=20

52 

 

4.3 For further detailed analysis of those applicants most affected by the 

recommendations - Refer to Appendix 1 Analysis of Households affected  

 

5. Possibilities and Options 

            

5.1 Torbay is the first Local Authority within Devon to introduce a Residency Test; the 

Devon Home Choice Management board may take a view that this is too great a local 

flexibility for the Common agreement/ policy in place between all partners and request 

Torbay to leave the Partnership Arrangement. Torbay would then be required to fund 

and provide its own allocations Policy and system/ process.  

 

6. Fair Decision Making 

 

6.1 All applicants in Band E were contacted by letter and a further random selection of 

300 applicants across Bands A – D. Partners were contacted and the online 

questionnaire publicised on the website.  Only a total of 48 responses were received, 

following a 6 week consultation period.  The consultation results show that there is 

public support to implement the majority of changes suggested to the allocation policy. 

Changes to the recommendations have been made to take account of specific 

concerns. 

              

6.2 The main implications of each proposal can be summarised as follows: 
 

Proposal 
 

Implications Mitigation 

Removing Band E from the 

Register 

Only those with an 
established housing need in 
terms of the policy would be 
able to register for social 
housing. There were 1,519 

All applicants to be contacted 
and offered advice and 
assistance on other housing 
options including registering 
with South West homes 

Page 7



 
households on the register 
as of 1 October 2013 with no 
housing need. 

/private rented 
accommodation/shared 
equity.  

Removing applicants who 
have not bid for 12 months, or 
turned down three reasonable 
offers.  This will be applied as 
of 1st April 2014. 
 

For some assessed housing 

need a suitable property may 

not be available within a 12 

month per
[...]
 properties across Devon and they may take the view that they no longer wish to 

be part of Devon Home Choice as not all applicants on the Devon Home choice 

register will be able to bid for Torbay properties, and they may consider running a 

separate register for those properties that fall outside of any nomination agreements. 

If this happens there is a potential cost for Torbay to provide a system for allocations 

via our own policy. This cost is currently covered by the Landlords within Devon Home 

choice at a cost of £30 per property advertised for let.  

8.2 With the implementation of the Benefit cap and Bedroom tax, early indications from 

the Registered Providers and the Housing Options Service show an increase in stock 

turn over and void times, together with an increased demand for smaller 1/ 2 Bed 

properties. We will need to monitor this data on an annual basis with our partners ( 

Annual Lettings plan) to inform any specific future lettings plans and development 

requirements. 

Appendices 

 

1. Analysis of the Housing register (affected Households) 

2. Consultation feedback summary 

 

 

 

Page 9



 

1 
Draft – v1 – 11/11/13 

 

Allocations Policy Review       
Analysis of affected households 

October 2013 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

Agenda Item 5
Appendix 1

Page 10



 

2 
Draft – v1 – 11/11/13 

 

 

 

 

Contents 

 

 Item Page 

1 Background 2 

2 Analysis of applicants 6 

3 Band E applicants: ‘No housing need’ 8 

4 Non Bidding applicants: all bands 12 

5 Appendix A 

Proposed Questions for Consultation 

16 

   

   

   

 

 

 

 

1. Background 

 

 

 

Allocations policies were subject to tight legislative requirements, giving little room for local 

flexibility. The Localism Act 2011 introduced changes in relation to both homelessness and 

allocations, which mean local authorities, are no longer required to keep an open housing 

register, but are able to restrict access to their register for social housing. The Government 

is of the view that Local Authorities should ensure that they prioritise applicants who can 

demonstrate a close association with their local area. 

For example, authorities can restrict the register to only those with evidenced housing need, 

or only those with a local connection. At the same time the Act gives local authorities the 

power to award additional priority to certain households, for example, those in 

employment. 

 

The existing Torbay allocations policy was last reviewed and agreed by council in January 13.  

Social housing is a scarce resource, in Torbay we have a limited supply of 5,600 homes 

available to rent, and between 350 and 370 average re - lets per year. With the planned 

delivery of affordable homes only expected to be 100 per year, of which 70% should be 

rented and 30% should be shared ownership. 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 11



 

3 
Draft – v1 – 11/11/13 

 

 

 

 The table reflects the current pipeline; there are no assurances that these homes will be 

delivered  

Year Rented Shared ownership 

2013/14 179 15 

2014/15 103 30 

2015/16 75 35 

2016/17 50 25 

2017/18 50 25 

Total 457 130 

 

The policy needs to promote and encourage households to seek alternatives to social 

housing. 

 

We are seeing an increasing demand in the use of emergency/temporary accommodation 

and high cost adult and children’s social care intervention services provided by the 

authority. This combined with the need to achieve significant budget savings, has led the 

Mayor, Executive Lead and members to request a further review to ensure that we are 

providing the best opportunities for local residents and making the most appropriate use of 

our social housing stock. Our approach should reflect local circumstances that are 

understood by local people. 

 

 

The code of guidance and the Housing Act 1996s166A(3) require us to avoid setting policy 

criteria which disqualify groups of people whose members are likely to be 
[...]
seholds requesting a 

review of their priority) 

  

3. Remove applicants who have not bid for 12 months, or refuse three properties  

 

4. Give additional priority for those households working in Torbay. This could be applied to 

particular areas of deprivation to achieve more balanced sustainable communities. 

 

5. Give additional priority for those households volunteering 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 13



Draft – v1 – 11/11/13 

 

 

 

Summary 

As of Oct 2013, there were a total of 

that people in band E with ‘no housing needs’ and those who have not bid within 12 months 

are removed from the Register.

 

554 people across bands A to D have never bid, or not bid within the year and there are 

1519 on band E.  However, 755 people in band E have also not bid.

 

If the ‘cross over’s’ between the groups identified above are taken into consideration, there 

will be a total of 2073 people lifted from the Housing Register, with 1028 people remaining, 

approximately one third of the original total.

 

Non Bidders

554

27%

GO

2073

67%

As of Oct 2013, there were a total of 3101 on the Housing Register.  It has been proposed 

that people in band E with ‘no housing needs’ and those who have not bid within 12 months 

are removed from the Register. 

people across bands A to D have never bid, or not bid within the year and there are 

on band E.  However, 755 people in band E have also not bid. 

If the ‘cross over’s’ between the groups identified above are taken into consideration, there 

people lifted from the Housing Register, with 1028 people remaining, 

approximately one third of the original total. 

Non Bidders

554

27%

Band E

764

37%

STAY

1028

33%

755 

36% 

 

5 

on the Housing Register.  It has been proposed 

that people in band E with ‘no housing needs’ and those who have not bid within 12 months 

people across bands A to D have never bid, or not bid within the year and there are 

 
If the ‘cross over’
[...]
All Bands 

0

1000

2000

3000

4000

5000

All bands 

4% of people in ‘all bands’ have no local connection to Devon

 

The chart shows the number and

disability type.  888 applicants have a disability (29%).

 

 

 

 

 

Speech Hearing Other Mental Learning

8

63

106

198

55

0.5%

4.3%

7.2%

13.4%

3.7%

All Bands - Non Bidders - Disability

No Yes

232

2869
7%

93%

All bands - Households with no local 

connection to Devon 

of people in ‘all bands’ have no local connection to Devon 

The chart shows the number and percentage of non bidding applicants with disabilities, by

disability type.  888 applicants have a disability (29%). 

 

15 

 

 

Learning

Households with no local 

percentage of non bidding applicants with disabilities, by 

Page 24



 

 

 

Housing Allocation  

Policy Review 

 

 

Consultation Report 

January 2014 

Method 
Online & Paper 

Number of 
questionnaires 

returned 

Online 45 

Paper 3 

Total 48  

 
 
 

The survey was open from  
9th December 2013 to 17th January 2014 

 

                                     Appendix 2 

 

 

Agenda Item 5
Appendix 2

Page 25



2 
 

 

CONTENTS 

 

                 Page 

1 Introduction ………………………………………………..  2 

 

2 Methodology……………………………………………….  2 

 
3 Quality Assurance………………………………………..    2 

 
4 Summary of Results………………………………………  4 

 
5 Results………………………………………………………  5 

 
6 Respondent Profile……………………………………….  8 

 
7 Conclusion………………………………………………… 10 

 
8 Text Responses - Annex 1 to 6     13 

Page 26



2 
 

1. Introduction 

Consultation has been undertaken by Torbay Council on the review of the Housing Allocations 
policy.  

 
The Localism Act 2011 introduced changes in relation to both homelessness and allocations, 
which mean local authorities are no longer required to keep an open housing register, but, are 
able to restrict access to their register for social housing. In Torbay we have an average of only 
350 - 370 homes available for re-let per year. At least a third of these are Sheltered homes for 
those aged 55 and over. 
 
We are seeing an increasing demand in the use of emergency/temporary accommodation and 
high cost adult and children's social care intervention services provided by the authority. This 
combined with the need to achieve significant budget savings, has led the Mayor, Executive Lead 
and members to request a further review to ensure that we are providing the best opportunities for 
local residents and making the most appropriate use of our social housing stock. Our approach 
should reflect local circumstances that are understood by local people. 

 

2. Methodology 

The survey was conducted by means of an online Questionnaire on the Council website, a 
background document providing an analysis of potentially affected households on the Housing 
Register was also made available.  
 
Letters were also sent out to all of those currently registered on the Housing Register (Devon 
Home Choice).  
 
The tables below were constructed, along with the numbers of responses and the calculated 
percentages, from the set of responses received. All of the tables in the report use the overall 
number of complete answers to each proposal in the total of returned questionnaires as the 
denominator unless otherwise stated. 
 

 
 

3. Quality Assurance 

To ensure the quality of data provided, all of the information received and extracted from the 
online survey returns was verified and quality checked. This provides the assurance that the 
results based on them present an accurate representation of the respondent’s views.  

Page 27



3 
 

 

4. Summary of results 

• 52% all respondents answered “No” to the proposal to apply a minimum 5-year residency 
requirement. 
 

• Almost a third (29.2%) answered “No” to proposal 2 (the removal of those who had not bid 
on any properties for a year) 

  

• and nearly a quarter (22.9%) answered “No” to proposal 3 (the removal of those who had 
refused three reasonable 
[...]
und at:

http://www.hscic.gov.uk/catalogue/PUB12610

35
Findings based on interim data, as published by the HSCIC in November

Page 127



46

Page 128



 
 

 

Meeting:   Overview & Scrutiny Board  Date:   19th February 2014 
  Council     27th February 2014 

Wards Affected:  All 

Report Title:  Capital Investment Plan Update - 2013/14 Quarter 3 

Executive Lead Contact Details:   mayor@torbay.gov.uk 

Supporting Officer Contact Details:   martin.phillips@torbay.gov.uk 
 

1 Purpose 
 
1.1 The Council’s capital investment plan with its investment in new and existing assets is a key part 

of delivering the Council’s outcomes. This is the third Capital Monitoring report for 2013/14 under 
the Authority’s agreed budget monitoring procedures. It provides high-level information on capital 
expenditure and funding for the year compared with the latest budget position as reported to 
Council in December 2013. 
 

2 Proposed Decision 
 
Overview & Scrutiny Board 

 
2.1 That Members note the latest position for the Council’s Capital expenditure and income for 

2013/14 and make any recommendations to Council. 
 

Council 
 

2.2 That Council note the latest position for the Council’s Capital expenditure and funding for 
2013/14.  

 
3 Reasons for Decision 

 
3.1 Quarterly reporting of the Capital Investment Plan to both the Overview and Scrutiny Board and to 

Council is part of the Council’s financial management process.  
 
4 Summary 

 
4.1 Members of the Overview and Scrutiny Board and Council receive regular budget monitoring 

reports on the Council’s Capital Investment Plan throughout the year. The Council’s four year 
Capital Investment Plan is updated each quarter through the year. This report is the monitoring 
report for the third quarter 2013/14 and includes variations arising in this quarter. 

 
4.2 Expenditure and commitments to the end of the third quarter is contained in the appendix to this 

report. A summary of spend to date by funding type is as
[...]
4
2

7
,8
2
4

4
,4
1
9

3
1
,3
1
6

G
ra
n
ts

1
3
,6
9
3

(1
,5
0
8
)

1
2
,1
8
5

1
0
,5
7
4

1
,1
1
4

5
4

2
3
,9
2
7

C
o
n
tr
ib
u
ti
o
n
s

7
7
8

(1
8
)

7
6
0

2
9
8

9
3

0
1
,1
5
1

R
e
s
e
rv
e
s

6
7
7

1
0
8

7
8
5

8
5
3

1
8
0

0
1
,8
1
8

R
e
v
e
n
u
e

6
6
5

(2
0
)

6
4
5

4
1
0

3
0
0

2
8
0

1
,6
3
5

C
a
p
it
a
l 
R
e
c
e
ip
ts

4
1
2

(3
3
)

2
7
5

6
5
4

1
,2
6
3

6
8
6

2
2
5

2
,8
2
8

T
o
ta
l

2
4
,6
1
0

(2
,9
6
3
)

2
7
5

2
1
,9
2
2

2
6
,3
7
8

1
0
,1
9
7

4
,9
7
8

6
3
,4
7
5

$
b
5
4
x
fu
x
n
.x
ls
x

0
7
/0
2
/1
4

Page 145


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	5 Allocations Policy - Review and potential changes
	Allocations Policy - Appendix 1
	Allocations Policy - Appendix 2
	Allocations Policy - EIA

	6 Strategic Agreement between Torbay and Southern Devon Health and Care NHS Trust and Torbay Council
	Annual Strategic Agreement - Appendix 1
	Annual Strategic Agreement - Annex A
	Annual Strategic Agreement - Annex B
	Annual Strategic Agreement - Annex C
	Annual Strategic Agreement - Annex D

	8 Capital Plan Budget Monitoring 2013/2014 (Quarter 3)
	Appendix 1




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Board 
 

19 February 2014 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Thomas (J) (Chairman) 

 

Councillors Bent, Darling (Vice-Chair), Davies, Hytche, Kingscote, McPhail,  
Pentney and Stockman 

 
(Also in attendance: The Mayor and Councillors Cowell, James and Thomas (D)) 

 

 
47. Apologies  

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Scouler, one of the 
Executive Leads who had been invited to attend the meeting. 
 

48. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Board held on 29 January 2014 were confirmed 
as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

49. Allocations Policy - Review and potential changes  
 
The Board considered a report which set out details of a review of the Council’s 
Allocations Policy which had been undertaken in light of the Localism Act 2011 
which enabled local authorities to restrict access to their register for social 
housing.  The review aimed to ensure that the Council was providing the best 
opportunities for local residents and making the most appropriate use of the social 
housing stock in Torbay. 
 
It was proposed that: 
 

 Band E applicants (those with no housing need) would removed from the 
register. 

 Applicants who had not bid for 12 months or who had turned down three 
reasonable offers would be removed from the register. 

 A five year residency test (with certain exceptions) would be applied. 

 The Council would prioritise working households in areas of high 
unemployed households. 

 An Annual Lettings Plan would be introduced. 
 
The Executive Lead for Spatial Planning, Housing and Energy together with the 
Director of Children’s Services attended the meeting.  Members of the Board 
questioned when the new Housing Strategy for Torbay would be prepared with the 
Board being informed that this work should start from 1 April 2014. 



Overview and Scrutiny Board   Wednesday, 19 February 2014 
 

 
In considering the proposals, it was noted that, as of October 2013, there were 
3101 households on the Torbay Housing Register, of which 1519 were on Band E.  
A further 554 households across Bands A to D had either never bid or not bid 
within the year.  Therefore, the consequence of applying the proposed criteria 
would be that 2073 households would be removed with approximately one third of 
the original total remaining on the Register. 
                                           
Questions were then raised about whether the Council had the appropriate 
information about the sizes of homes which were available and being built in 
Torbay compared with the size of home which was required to meet the needs of 
households on the Register.  It was reported that the proposed Annual Lettings 
Plan would provide some of this information together with the new Housing 
Strategy. 
 

Resolved:  that Council be recommended to amend the proposed Housing 
Allocations Policy to include information about the size and type of housing 
which is required to meet the needs of the households within Torbay. 

 
50. Strategic Agreement between Torbay and Southern Devon Health and Care 

NHS Trust and Torbay Council  
 
The Director of Adult Services attended the meeting and presented the draft 
Annual Strategic Agreement between the Council and the Torbay and Southern 
Devon Health and Care NHS Trust for the delivery of adult social care.  The 
Director explained how the Agreement fitted with the continuing developments with 
the health and care sector both nationally and locally, such as the emerging 
Integrated Care Organisation, the Better Care Fund and the Care Bill. 
 

51. Revenue Budget Monitoring 2013/2014 (Quarter 3)  
 
The Board considered a report setting out the projected outturn position of the 
Council’s revenue budget for 2013/2014 as at the end of Quarter 3.  It was noted 
that, whilst the position had improved since the Quarter 2 report, there was still a 
projected overspend of £1.65 million. 
 
The Vice-chairman of the Board circulated a paper which had been considered at 
the Council Business Policy Development Group the previous day.  It showed that 
the Council Tax Exceptional Hardship Payments budget was currently underspent 
by £48,000 and the Crisis Support budget was currently underspent by £360,000.  
It was confirmed that these underspends had not been taken into account in 
preparing the budget monitoring report as it was assumed that they would be 
carried forward into the next year’s budget. 
 

Resolved:  that it be recommended to the Council that the underspends in 
the Council Tax Exceptional Hardship Payments and Crisis Support 
budgets be ringfenced and used to fund a more progressive approach to 
help the people in most need in our community. 

 
 
 



Overview and Scrutiny Board   Wednesday, 19 February 2014 
 

52. Capital Plan Budget Monitoring 2013/2014 (Quarter 3)  
 
The Board considered the Quarter 3 update report on the Council’s Capital 
Investment Plan.  It provided high level information on capital expenditure and 
funding for the year compared with the last budget position reported in December 
2013. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 


